NORME CEl
INTERNATIONALE IEC

INTERNATIONAL 60034-28
STAN DARD Premiére édition

First edition
2007-03
Machines électriques tourns x
Partie 28:
ation des

Méthodes d’essai p 2
grandeurs des s¢ : qu Mjvalence des
~ | 1

ction a cage

Numéro de référence
Reference number
CEI/IEC 60034-28:2007



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2c386ac5b249e9011b25ae680355e9b3

Numérotation des publications

Depuis le 1er janvier 1997, les publications de la CEI
sont numérotées a partir de 60000. Ainsi, la CEl 34-1
devient la CEI 60034-1.

Editions consolidées

Les versions consolidées de certaines publications de la
CEl incorporant les amendements sont disponibles. Par
exemple, les numéros d’édition 1.0, 1.1 et 1.2 indiquent
respectivement la publication de base, la publication de
base incorporant 'amendement 1, et la publication de
base incorparant les amendements 1 et 2

Publication numbering

As from 1 January 1997 all IEC publications are
issued with a designation in the 60000 series. For
example, IEC 34-1 is now referred to as IEC 60034-1.

Consolidated editions

The IEC is now publishing consolidated versions of its
publications. For example, edition numbers 1.0, 1.1
and 1.2 refer, respectively, to the base publication,
the base publication incorporating amendment 1 and
the base publication incorporating amendments 1
and 2

Informations supplémentaires
sur les|publications de la CEI

Le contepu technique des publications de la CEIl est
constamrhent revu par la CEIl afin qu'il reflete I'état
actuel dg la technique. Des renseignements relatifs a
cette publication, y compris sa validité, sont dispo-
nibles dgns le Catalogue des publications de la CEIl
(voir ci-glessous) en plus des nouvelles éditions,
amendenents et corrigenda. Des informations sur les
sujets a ['étude et 'avancement des travaux entrepris
par le comité d’études qui a élaboré cette publication,
ainsi qup la liste des publications parue
également disponibles par I'intermédiaire de:

e Site|web de la CEl (www.iec.ch)
e Catdlogue des publications de la CEI

Le chtalogue en ligne sur Ig
(wwwl.iec.ch/searchpub) vous
rechgrches en utilisant
comgrenant des recherct
d’étufles ou date de pubjicatig

ligne| sont égalem@nt disponibles
publigations, lespublida
ainsijque sur les courig y

. IEC Just Publish

Ce f[ésumé des\ de
(ww\
nible|
contgd

pou:J
e Servi
Si vpus avez s quegstions au sujet de cette
publication ou av esoin de renseignements

supp|éméntaires, prenez contact avec le Service
clients:

parues
dispo-

tions
The technical is kept
under constant ring that
the content ormation

lidity, is

lications

editions, amgndments
on the subjecfs under
work i progress undertakgn by the
ee Wwhich has prepafed this
3 the list of publication issued,
Al the following:

te (www.iec.ch)
alogue of IEC publications

on-line catalogue on the IEC Web site
ww.iec.ch/searchpub) enables you to search by a
variety of criteria including text dearches,
technical committees and date of publication. On-
line information is also available on|recently
issued publications, withdrawn and |replaced
publications, as well as corrigenda.

. IEC Just Published

This summary of recently issued publications
(www.iec.ch/online news/justpub) is also |available
by email. Please contact the Customen Service
Centre (see below) for further information|.

. Customer Service Centre

If you have any questions regardjng this
publication or need further assistance, please
contact the Customer Service Centre:

Email: custserv@iec.ch
Tél: +4122919 02 11

Fax: +41 22919 03 00

Email: custserv@iec.ch
Tel: +41 2291902 11

Fax: +4122 919 03 00


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2c386ac5b249e9011b25ae680355e9b3

NORME CEl
INTERNATIONALE IEC

INTERNATIONAL 60034-28
STAN DARD Premiére édition

First edition
2007-03

Partie 28:
Méthodes d’essai p
grandeurs des s¢hé

© IEC 2007 Droits de reproduction réservés — Copyright - all right§ reserved

Aucune partie de cette publication ne peut étre reproduite ni  No part of this publication may be reproduced or utilized in any
utilisée sous quelque forme que ce soit et par aucun procédé, form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including
électronique ou mécanique, y compris la photocopie et les  photocopying and microfilm, without permission in writing from
microfilms, sans I'accord écrit de I'éditeur. the publisher.

International Electrotechnical Commission, 3, rue de Varembé, PO Box 131, CH-1211 Geneva 20, Switzerland
Telephone: +41 22 919 02 11 Telefax: +41 22919 03 00 E-mail: inmail@iec.ch Web: www.iec.ch

CODE PRIX U
Commission Electrotechnique Internationale PRICE CODE

International Electrotechnical Commission

MexpayHapoaHas dnekTpoTexHuyeckas Komuceus N )
Aynapon P Pour prix, voir catalogue en vigueur

For price, see current catalogue



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2c386ac5b249e9011b25ae680355e9b3

-2- 60034-28 © CEI:2007

SOMMAIRE
AV AN T -PROP O S ...t e e e e e e e e aaan 4
INTRODUGCTION ... e e et et e e et et e e e e e e e et e et e et e eaaeennes 8
1 Domaine d’appliCation ... 10
REfErenCes NOMMaAtiVeS ... o i e 10
Termes, définitions et Symboles ... 10
3 I—Symbotes S
3.2 Connexion Y équivalente
4 EXIgeNnCes d'@SSai.....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e AN e TN
4.1 Fréquence et tension. ... e A N N
4.2 Instrumentation ... K NN e R S S
5 Approximations et incertitudes.........coooiiiiii NG N et e e e
Prqcédures d’esSsai........ccovveiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeen, .
6.1 Généralités.........coooiiiiiiiiii L
6.2 Mesure de la résistance entre lignes a ¢
6.3 Charge d’essai......c.cccoeeice NG AN Do [0
6.4] ESSai @ VIide...oooiiiiiii N N e  N eeeeefee
6.5 Essais de rotation inverse et 3
7 Défermination des grandeurs de moteurs...... 3.+
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.9
7.7
7.8
7.9

Annexe ormulaire pour le calcul de résistance des pertes dans le fer Ry.....42
Annexg B (informative) Formulaire pour le calcul de I'inductance totale du stator L.... }...... 44
Annexd C (informative) Formulaire pour le calcul de I'inductance de fuite totale L.......|...... 46
Annexe D (informative) Formulaire pour le calcul de I'inductance de magnétisation Ly, ........ 48
Annexe E (informative) Calcul d’échantillons ..............cooiiiiiii e, 50
Figure 1 — Schéma des circuits équivalents de type T ... 24
Figure 2 — Schéma des circuits équivalents de type T (sans tenir compte des pertes

Lo b= T E- T L= 1= o PP 24
Figure 3 — Schéma des circuits équivalents de type L (sans tenir compte des pertes

Lo E= T E- T L= 1= o PP 24

Figure 4 — Caractéristiques typiques d’inductance L surle courant /...............coooveiiiiiininnn, 30


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2c386ac5b249e9011b25ae680355e9b3

60034-28 © IEC:2007 -3-

CONTENTS
FOREWORD ...ccuiii ittt ettt et e e et e e e e e et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et eerenns 5
INTRODUGCTION ...t et e ettt et et et et e e e e e et e et e et e eaaeennes 9
S T o7 0 o 1= 11
NOrmative referenCes ... 11
Terms, definitions and SYmMbOIS ... 11
Bl SYMDOIS oo e
3.2 Equivalent Y-connection
4  Testrequirements ... AN e AN
4.1 Frequency and voltage ........cooovieiiiiiiiiiiii NN e D
4.2 Instrumentation ..o

5 Approximations and uncertainties

Te$t Procedures ....oovvvviiiiiiiiiieeiee e e N NS e e e e e e
6.1 General. ..o L NG NG N N
6.2 Stator d.c. line-to-line resistance measuremen

6.3] Load-test..........coooiiiiiiii,

6.4 No-loadtest............oooi 00

6.5 Reverse rotation and locked
7 Defermination of motor quantities

71 General.....ccooovii
7.2 Resistance of

7.3l Equivalent rg
7.4 Total stator jndw
7.5 Total i
7.6f Magnet e
7.7

7.8
7.9

Annex
Annex

Annex

Annex B
Annex E (informative

Figure 1 — Type-T equivalent circuit diagram ........ ..o 25
Figure 2 — Type-T equivalent circuit diagram (iron losses disregarded)...........cooccoviiiiineennnns 25
Figure 3 — Type-L equivalent circuit diagram (iron losses disregarded) ..............coceeeiineennnnn. 25

Figure 4 — Typical characteristic of inductance L over current /..., 31


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2c386ac5b249e9011b25ae680355e9b3

1)

—4 - 60034-28 © CEI:2007

COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

MACHINES ELECTRIQUES TOURNANTES -

Partie 28: Méthodes d’essai pour la détermination des grandeurs des
schémas d’équivalence des circuits pour moteurs a induction a cage

basse tension triphasés

La Qommission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation alisation
comgosée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités \ a CEl a
pour |objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions\d ans les
domgines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl — entre a Normes
interjationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniqueg gibles au
publi¢ (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de la CEI ige a des
comifés d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intére per. Les
orgarjisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouverneme participent
égaldment aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Organi ormalisatipn (1SO),
selon :

Les décisi mesure
dup e la CEI
intérg

Les K agréées
comn e la CEI
s'ass| pbonsable
de I'é

Danslle but d'encourager I'u g toute la
mesyre possible, a appl| er de lications
natiohales et régionales. lications
natiopales ou régionale

La dEI n’a prév pas sa
respqnsabilité p@ :

Touslles utilisate d on.
Aucuhe responsabi| a ses administrateurs, employés, auxilipires ou
mandataires, y i exts part' uliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des|Comités
natiohaux de la Bj y’causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tput autre
domr 3 se soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris|les frais
de juptice) & ense oulght de Ia publlcat|on ou de Iut|||sat|on de cette Publication de la CEl ou de
toute|au

L'attq r lesyréférences normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de puljlications
référ

L’attd tirée shr le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEl peuyent faire
I'objgt de\droits devpropriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tejue pour
respgnsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existende.

La Norme internationale CEIl 60034-28 a été établie par le comité d’études 2 de la CELl:
Machines tournantes.

Le texte de cette Norme est basé sur les documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
2/1415/FDIS 2/1423/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ROTATING ELECTRICAL MACHINES -

Part 28: Test methods for determining quantities of equivalent circuit

diagrams for three-phase low-voltage cage induction motors
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
2/1415/FDIS 2/1423/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting i

ndicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
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Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEl 60034, présentées sous le titre général
Machines électriques tournantes, peut étre consultée sur le site web de la CEl.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les
données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amendée.

@%
o
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A list of all parts of IEC 60034 series, under the general title Rotating electrical machines, can
be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch” in
the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.

@%
o
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INTRODUCTION

Les circuits équivalents sont largement utilisés dans la commande des entrainements a
vitesse variable avec des moteurs a induction alimentés par des inverseurs de fréquence. Les
parameétres de moteur sont exigés pour la réalisation des algorithmes de commande par
orientation du flux ou autres algorithmes de commande a base de modele. Leur connaissance
est exigée par les fournisseurs et les ingénieurs systémes, en particulier lorsque les moteurs
et les inverseurs de fréquence de différents fournisseurs sont combinés.

La présente partie de la CEl 60034 fournit une méthode d’essai normalisée pour déterminer
les paramétres des moteurs électriques. En méme temps cette norme fournit une meilleure

Compr'hnncinn de la méthode de circuit éqni\/alnnf Les prnr‘t:'\rhlrne peuvent Atre effectuées

en labdratoires équipés pour des essais normalisés de machines électri

NOTE Ue principal objectif de la présente norme est d’aider a la modélisatio < &8s par la
fréquencg. Du fait des simplifications, les résultats ne peuvent pas étre utilisés po(r d¢ i ision les
caractériptiques et le rendement.

Spécification technique en rapport avec la présente norme pour la
concepfion et la performance des moteurs a induction i S pour
I'alimentation du convertisseur" énumére les parameée des de

B
S
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INTRODUCTION

Equivalent circuits are widely used in the control of adjustable speed drives with induction
motors supplied by frequency inverters. The motor parameters are required for the realisation
of flux oriented control or other model-based control algorithms. Their knowledge is required
by suppliers and system engineers, especially when motors and frequency inverters from
different suppliers are combined.

This part of IEC 60034 provides a standardized test procedure to determine the electric motor
parameters. At the same time this standard offers an improved understanding of the

equivalent circuit method. The procedures can be carried out in laboratories equipped for
standard-electric mnr‘hinnry tests

NOTE The standard’s main purpose is for assistance in modelling frequency co
simplificgtions, the results cannot be used to determine motor performance or efficie

A relatgd technical specification is IEC 60034-25: “Guide for th S ance of
cage ipduction motors specifically designed for converter g b motor
paramaters are listed, but their definition and methods of their de inadi ingluded.
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MACHINES ELECTRIQUES TOURNANTES -

Partie 28: Méthodes d’essai pour la détermination des grandeurs des
schémas d’équivalence des circuits pour moteurs a induction a cage

basse tension triphasés

1 Domaine d’application

Cette pI)artie de la CEI 60034 s’appliqgue aux moteurs a induction a c¢age

triphas

Cette n
et étab

2 Références normatives

Les dd

non da
amend

CEI 60
caractég

CEI 60

CEIl 60
leurs 4
parties

CEIl 60
Partie

3 Te

Pour lg
s’applig

bs de désignations de carcasses entre 56 et 400, spécifiés dans/1a

orme définit des éléments normalisés de schémas de circuits
it a partir d’essais des procédures pour obtenir des vale

D34-1, Machines électriques tournantes™\&
ristiques de fonctio Q

D51-1, A elnws ‘eectkiques indicateurs analogiques a action dir|
ccessoir o1

>8” de puissances des machines électriques tournd
sses entre 56 et 400 et des brides entre 55 et 1080

s besoins duwprésent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans la CEI ¢
uent. Les symboles suivants s’appliquent.

tension

bhasés

brésent
rences
entuels

ées et

ecte et
tes les

ntes —

0034-1

3.1  Symboles

cos @

cos ¢y
/1
Jr
N

h

est le facteur de puissance

est le facteur de puissance assigné

est la fréquence d’alimentation du stator, s~

est la fréquence du courant du rotor (fréquence de glissement), s=*
est la fréquence assignée, s

est la hauteur de la barre de conducteur-rotor, m
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ROTATING ELECTRICAL MACHINES -

Part 28: Test methods for determining quantities of equivalent circuit

diagrams for three-phase low-voltage cage induction motors

1 Scope

This p

rt of IEC 60034 applies to three-phase low-voltage cage induction motors o

f frame

numbe

This st
circuit

2 Normative references

The fol
For da
of the 1

IEC 60

IEC 60

IEC 60
access

IEC 60
numbe

3 Te

For the

followin¢

3.1  $ymbol

cos ¢

s 56 to 400 as specified in IEC 60072-1.

ndard establishes procedures to obtain values for elements gt
iagrams from tests and defines standard elements of these diagke

D51-1, Direct acting indicating~\arnalo ¢
pries — Part 1: Definitions*and general requirements common to all parts

D72-1, Dsio putsgeries for rotating electrical machines — Part 1:
[s 56 to 40Q 4dns ;

is.the power factor

ivalent

ument.
edition

d their

Frame

ly. The

coS @y
/.

f,

N

h

is the rated power factor

is the stator supply frequency, s~

is the frequency of the rotor current (slip frequency), s~1
is the rated frequency, s~!

is the height of the rotor-conductor bar, m
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est la taille de la carcasse du moteur selon la CEI 60072-1 (hauteur d’arbre), mm

est le courant de ligne du stator, A
est une composante du courant utilisée pour les calculs, A
est une composante du courant utilisée pour les calculs, A

est le courant de phase du stator, A

est une composante du courant utilisée pour les calculs, A
est une composante du courant utilisée pour les calculs,

est le courant magnétisant, A

est le courant assigné du stator, A

est le rapport
est I’induc: C

est kinductance de fuite totale, abstraction faite de I'effet de peau, H

riau du

riau du

est I'inductance du stator totale (= L+ L), H
est lI'inductance du rotor totale (= L,,+ L,’), H
est la vitesse de fonctionnement, s~

est la vitesse assignée, s~

est la vitesse synchrone assignée, s~

est le nombre de paires de pdles

est la puissance d’entrée électrique, W
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is the motor frame size according to IEC 60072-1 (shaft height), mm
is the stator line-current, A

is a current component used for calculations, A

is a current component used for calculations, A

is the stator phase-current, A

HP=SEE 1 raotor ot A
o UTC TULUT LuUTTeorTig, 7\
is a current component used for calculations, A
is a current component used for calculations, A

is the magnetizing current, A

conductor material, see Note 1
is the reciprocal of > %effic'
conductor material se

is the ratio of stator'tors

is the mag;e iz

nt” of resistance at 0 °C of thdg

isthe’total ledkage inductance disregarding the skin effect, H

is the rated stator current, A
is the skin-effect factor for indugtances
is the reciprocal of the temperature ce ient © stance at 0 °C of the rotor

is the total stator inductance (= L+ Lg), H
is the total rotor inductance (= L,+ L), H
is the operating speed, s~!

is the rated speed, s1

is the rated synchronous speed, s™'

is the number of pole pairs

is the electrical input power, W

stator
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sont les pertes constantes, W

sont les pertes par frottement et par ventilation, W
sont les pertes dans le fer, W

est la résistance de ligne, Q

est la résistance des pertes dans le fer du circuit équivalent, Q

eStiaTésistance entre Hgnes du stator a ta temperature mitiate o emroutement, |2

est la résistance de phase du stator corrigée pour une tempéra
est la résistance de la cage du rotor, Q
est la

est la

esta réactance de fuite du stator (= 2nf; L.), Q

est la réactance de fuite du rotor (= 2nf; L), Q

est la réactance de fuite totale (= 2rnf;-L ), Q

est la réactance de fuite totale, abstraction faite de I'effet de peau, Q
est la réactance totale du stator (= 2nf;-Lig), Q

est la réactance totale du rotor (= 2nf;-Ly,’), Q

est I'impédance du moteur, Q
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Py is the constant losses, W

Py is the windage and friction losses, W

Pse is the iron losses, W

R is the line resistance, Q

Rie is the equivalent circuit resistance of iron losses, Q

is the slip, in per unit value of syanchron

SN is the rated slip
U is the stator terminal voltage,
Ug is the stator phase™oltage, V

Un is the volt

Uma

Umb

UN

X is the~xmagnetizing reactance (= 2nfy-L,,), Q

X is\the stator leakage reactance (= 2nf;-Lg), Q

X, is the rotor leakage reactance (= 2nfy-L’,), Q

X5 is the total leakage reactance (= 2nfy-L ), Q

X5a is the total leakage reactance disregarding the skin-effect, Q
Xis is the total stator reactance (= 2nf}-Lig), Q

X i is the total rotor reactance (= 2rnf;-L’y,), Q

Z is the motor impedance, Q
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est la conductivité du conducteur du rotor, S/m, voir la Note 2

est le facteur de déplacement de courant du conducteur du rotor

est la température de I’enroulement a froid a la mesure de la résistance initiale,
est la température de I'enroulement a la fin de I’essai thermique en charge, °C

est la température de I’enroulement a la fin de I’essai thermique a vide, °C

Pour 'utilisation du cuivre k= 235, pour l'utilisation d’aluminium k = 225, sauf spécification contr

°C

aire.

NOTE 2
¥, = 331

NOTE 3
sans tra
conformé

NOTE 4
marqués

3.2

Les grs
dans lg

considgré comme connecté en étoile

moteur

NOTE
en valeu

4 Ex

41 |

La fréq

4.2 |

D6 S/m sauf spécification contraire.

Les symboles avec trait de soulignement (comme U) représentent des va
t de soulignement représentent les valeurs absolues (U = |U| =
ment a cette norme sont limités aux valeurs absolues.

Toutes les valeurs du rotor se référent a I'enroulement du stato
avec une prime (’).

Connexion Y équivalente

ndeurs du schéma du circuit équivalent sont pré: S des valeurs pa
connexion en étoile équivalenie. Le mbd 2 i de la machine d

3 connexion en tria
réel.

La connexion en étoile équivalente seft aussi
S par unité.

ase texpression des grandeurs des circuits éq

gences d'essaj

paregils*de
D51-1. Toutefois, la classe de précision de mesure de la résistance doit étre de

r utiliser

ymboles
P calculs

nts sont

phase
bit étre
ngle du

bivalents

0,3 %.
ces de

ence

mesure doivent avoir une classe de précision de 0,5 conformémgnt a la

D, 1.

Etant donné que la précision des appareils de mesure est généralement exprimée comme un
pourcentage de la pleine échelle, la gamme des appareils de mesure choisis doit étre la plus
basse possible.

4.2.2

Transformateurs de mesure

Les transformateurs de mesure doivent avoir une classe de précision de 0,2 conformément a
la CEI 60044.

4.2.3

Mesure de la température

Les appareils utilisés pour mesurer les températures doivent avoir une précision de £ 1 °C.
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%

NOTE 1
NOTE 2

specified.

NOTE 3

absolute|values (U = |U| =V [Re{g}2 + Im{g}z] ).The calculations according tohis standard

values.

NOTE 4

3.2 Equivalent Y-connection

The q
equiva

connected, also in the case of delta cg

NOTE
values.

4 Tept requirements

4.1 Frequency and

The frdquency
The fofm and sy

IEC 60

is the conductivity of rotor conductor, S/m, see Note 2

is the current displacement factor of rotor conductor

is the temperature of the cold winding at initial resistance measurement, °C
is the temperature of the winding at the end of the thermal load test, °C

is the temperature of the winding at the end of the thermal no-load test, °C

For copper use k = 239, for aluminium use k = 2295, unless otherwise specified.

For copper rotor-bars use y = 56-106 S/m, for aluminium rotor-bars use y = 33 [m unless g

Symbols with underscore (like U) represent complex values. Symbols

All rotor values are referred to the stator winding; relevant sy

\Lantities in the equivalent circuit diagra
I

The equivalent Y-connection is also the to\ express the—egdivalent circuit quantities as

D34-1.

4.2 Instrume

Since i

the ins

4.2.2

pts shall have an accuracy class of 0,5 or better in accordan
, accuracy class for the measurement of resistance shall be 0,1.

therwise

re represent

absolute

ues in
as Y-

per-unit

ments.
.3.1 of

ce with

hsirdment accuracy is generally expressed as a percentage of full scale, the range of

trument chosen shall be as low as practical.

Instrument transformers

Instrument transformers shall have an accuracy class of 0,2 according to IEC 60044.

4.2.3

Temperature measurement

The instrumentation used to measure temperatures shall have an accuracy of £ 1 °C.
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5 Approximations et incertitudes

Les procédures décrites pour obtenir les valeurs du schéma du circuit équivalent
comprennent des approximations. En outre le schéma du circuit équivalent est en lui-méme
une approximation.

Les inductances sont déterminées en fonction du courant afin de prendre en compte les effets
de saturation du noyau de fer. Cependant les pertes dans le fer sont négligées dans les
formules de détermination de toutes les inductances.

Les effets—des—courants—de—Foucat i 3sistane egligés
parce née au
processus de démarrage du moteur (c’est-a-dire application aux glisse ¢ ..1==0,3
uniquement).

L’hypothése d’une résistance du rotor court-circuitée au ay determinafion de
Iinductp ieu_ g ieure a
5% sdr la valeur obtenue 1. sghetisati .6) est
néglig

En outne, les fréquences du rotor relativement gra a/s = ) au cours des| essais
pour l'inductance de fuite totale exigent pens de peau. A moins Qjue les

étre fondé sur une hauteur

La repartition de I'inductance de fuite ftotale L SJnductances de fuite du statqr et du
s et L, voir 7.7) est fondée syr des hypothésgs approximatives et ne peut pas étre
réalisé¢ de maniére précige par lgesméthodes ites, dans la présente norme.

La diffgrence de la temyé G gée au
cours :

Alors que les pe i i prises

en co D et le
glissen ésenté
correct
En out tances
de fuit¢ 4 3 cas la
fréquer

uences

Pour a

différerltes des fréquences assignées, il est nécessaire de connaitre la répartition deg pertes
d’hystérésis par rapport aux pertes par courants de Foucault. La présente norme présente
une approximation appropriée (voir 7.3.3).

6 Procédures d’essai

6.1 Généralités

Les sous-essais qui constituent cette procédure d'essai doivent étre réalisés selon l'ordre
indiqué. Il n’est pas essentiel que les essais soient réalisés immédiatement I'un aprés I'autre.
Cependant, si les sous-essais sont réalisés individuellement, alors les conditions thermiques
spécifiées doivent étre rétablies avant d’obtenir les valeurs d’essais.

1 Concernant de trés petits moteurs (puissance assignée inférieure a 1 kW) I'erreur peut augmenter du fait des
valeurs relativement grandes de la résistance du rotor.
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5 Approximations and uncertainties

The procedures described to obtain the values of the equivalent circuit diagram include
approximations. Furthermore, the equivalent circuit diagram is an approximation in itself.

The inductances are determined depending on current in order to take saturation effects of
the iron core into account. However, iron losses are disregarded in the determination formulae
of all inductances.

Eddy current effects on inductances and resistances are disregarded because the application

bt d | t it t t t ded—to-th tart
Of the O a|nn oquu\la ent—cHotH parameters |c not—intende Fay e—star-upprocess Of the

oot

motor (j.e. application to slips between 0 ... = £0,3 only).

e total
btained

The agsumption of short-circuited rotor resistance during the
leakage¢ inductance L; (see 7.5) will typically result in an error |
value'.[The effect on the magnetizing inductance L, (see 7.6) i

Furtheqmore the relatively large rotor frequencies (at s = i e tests flor total
leakage inductance require skin-effect compensation AJnle G ign~data are avpilable,
the calgulation must be based on an estimated rotor

The digtribution of the total leakage inductance i tances
(Lg and L',, see 7.7) is based on roug i be performed accurgtely by
the methods described in this standard.

The difference of rotor and winding tempe is\neglected during the determination pf rotor
resistance R’, (7.9).

While dore losses in the\stats in the rotor are disregarded. This is|a valid

assumption for slips b yn slip. However, the start-up situation canpnot be
represgnted cor.

Furtherqmore, thi
inductances from
twice th

rise to errors in the determination of Ipakage
test (see 6.5.2) since the rotor frequency bg¢comes

To adjus gq U iron loss resistance to other than rated frequencies, the distfibution
of hysteresj 5. V6 eddy current losses needs to be known. This standard pregents a

6 Teptprocedures

6.1 General

The subtests that make up this test procedure shall be performed in the sequence listed. It is
not essential that the tests are carried out immediately one after another. However, if the
subtests are performed individually, then the specified thermal conditions shall be re-
established prior to obtaining the test data.

1 For very small motors (rated power less than 1 kW) the error can increase due to the relatively large values of
rotor resistance.
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La moyenne arithmétique des trois courants de ligne et tensions de ligne doit étre utilisée. La
résistance entre lignes du stator est la valeur a travers deux bornes quelconques pour
lesquelles une valeur de référence a été mesurée a une température connue.

Il est recommandé que chaque fois que des mesures de tension, courant, vitesse ou
puissance pour un certain point de charge sont exigées les données d’essais réelles
représentent une valeur moyenne de plusieurs échantillons prélevés a intervalles courts pour
compenser les fluctuations de charge.

6.2 Mesure de la résistance entre lignes a courant continu du stator

ne des
nt 60

Mesurgr et enregistrer R, ,,. La résistance doit étre considérée co
mesurgs des trois phases. Mesurer et enregistrer la temp
conformément a 8.6.2. de la CEI 60034-1.

6.3

Charge d’essai

Avant |[de commencer a enregistrer les donnée la température de
I’enroulement du stator doit étre au maximum égale a\lg temperature/obtenue a partir d’'un
essai thermique en charge assignée a : inka EI@

Appliger la tension assignée de fréo €e aux bornes. Augmenter la |[charge
jusqu’alce que le courant de ligne 7 soif £t L. assigné Iy.

Mesurg . nent 4
conforn iefe lecture de la résistance doit éffre faite
dans le :

6.4 I

L’essai lisation

des pe

Découy
d’alime

charge ou d’une autre machine. En réglant la fension
ignée mesurer et enregistrer U, I et P, pour au mgins 10

valeurs
NOTE | i { essai soit fait avec un glissement aussi proche de zéro que possible. De ¢e fait, il
convient joinis od autres dispositifs provoquant un frottement supplémentaire soient enlevéq, le cas

échéant.

La tension—ta—plus—elevée—doit—etre—cheois
Cependant elle ne doit pas étre inférieure a 110 % de la tension assignée du moteur et ne
doit pas dépasser la valeur qui donne lieu a un courant a vide supérieur a 150 % de la tension
assignée. La tension la plus basse doit représenter approximativement 20 % de la tension
assignée. Cependant elle ne doit pas tomber en dessous de la valeur a laquelle une réduction

supplémentaire augmente le courant.

a conformdéameaent s canacitése du lah at0|re
e roHRemeRt—atth—eapachites—ad—aoo .

L’essai doit étre effectué aussi rapidement que possible avec les lectures faites dans I'ordre
décroissant de tension.
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The arithmetic average of the three line currents and voltages shall be used. The stator line-
to-line resistance is the value across any two terminals for which a reference value has been
measured at known temperature.

It is recommended that whenever measurements of voltage, current, speed or power for a
certain load point are required the actual test data is an average value of several samples
taken in short time intervals to compensate for load fluctuations.

6.2 Stator d.c. line-to-line resistance measurement

The temperature of the winding when the resistance is measured shall not differ from the
coolant-by-mere-than2K-

av e lug from
re a ;ording

Measufe and record R; . The resistance shall be taken as t
measufements of all three phases. Measure and record the winding
to 8.6.2 of IEC 60034-1.

6.3 Load-test

Before[starting to record data for this test, the tem Ye Stato indi hall be
within § °C of the temperature obtained from a rated foad A : 3 1).

Apply rated voltage of rated frequency t current

is equall to rated current Iy.

Measute and record U,/ , Py and n. Me
to 8.6.2 of IEC 60034-1. The first
specifigd in Table 5 of IE

cording
e time

6.4 No-load test
The nofload te
and a defined te rg

Decouy
frequer

losses

f rated

NOTE
causing

devices

The hig be selected according to the capabilities of the laboratory. However,
it shall [be notfes 110 % of the rated voltage of the motor and not exceed the value that
will respl/in-a no-load current greater than 150 % of rated current. The lowest voltage ghall be
approx|mately 20 % of rated voltage. However, it shall not fall below the value where|further

reduction increases the current.

The test shall be carried out as quickly as possible with the readings taken in descending
order of voltage.
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Apres I'essai, mesurer et enregistrer la température d’enroulement 6, onformément a 8.6.2.
de la CEI 60034-1. La premiére lecture de la résistance doit étre faite dans les temps
spécifiés du tableau 5 de la CEI 60034-1.

6.5 Essais de rotation inverse et a rotor bloqué
6.5.1 Généralités

Pour des moteurs qui n’utilisent pas des conceptions a double cage ou a barres a encoche
profonde (c’est-a-dire petit déplacement de courant) I'essai de rotation inverse (voir 6.5.2) est
recommandé pour améliorer la précision. C’est habituellement le cas pour les moteurs jusqu’a
une taille de carcasse 132. Pour des moteurs plus grands I'essai a rotor blogué (voir 6.5.3)
peut dimner de meilleurs résultats. Cet essai n'est pas recommandé ppur des mateurs de
puissance de sortie assignée inférieure a 1 kW (en raison de I'inex résdltant de la
grande|résistance du rotor de ces machines).

6.5.2 Essai de rotation inverse

Couplef le moteur d’essai a une machine externe. Entraine i a |vitesse
synchrone ng,, par la machine externe. Appliquer une ba ~ e sé phase
inversel aux Y)ornes de la machine (f = —f\). Le gli : nter la
tension| jusqu’a ce que le courant de ligne I soit égal/a 1

NOTE |e taux d’échauffement dans les barres.de rotor des Ynaehi a-2 po peut étre tres élevé. Dans ces
cas, afin|d’éviter la destruction du rotor, un coutrant , fQi assigné est recommanfé.

Mesurgr et enregistrer U, I et Py pouhau Mot S ¢ courant espacées de¢ facon
approx|mativement égale entre 150 % ¢ b de_couwrant assigné Iy y compris une |lecture

sous um courant assigné.

Il est n S { z iligées pour cet essai correspondgnt aux
valeurg utilisé . i . 0|t étre effectué aussi rapidement que plossible
avec le g ssant de tension et de courant.

6.5.3

Bloquer jon basse de fréquence assignée f = fiy aux borpes. Le
glissen la tension jusqu’a ce que le courant de ligne [ spit égal
a 1,5 fqi

Mesurg S fsteer UN/ et P4 pour au moins 10 valeurs de courant espacées d¢ fagon
approx i 2ga ntre 150 % et 10 % de courant assigné Iy y compris une [lecture
pour le

Il est necommandé que les valeurs de courant utilisées pour cet essai correspondgnt aux
valeurs ulilisées en 6.4 au mieux. L’essai doit &tre effectué aussi rapidement que possible
avec les lectures effectuées dans I'ordre décroissant de tension et de courant.

7 Détermination des grandeurs de moteurs

7.1 Généralités

Le schéma des circuits équivalents de type T (Figure 1) est normatif pour les moteurs traités
dans cette norme. Une variante simplifiée sans la résistance équivalente de pertes dans le fer
est donnée a la Figure 2. Le schéma de type L (Figure 3) est fourni a titre illustratif. Les
schémas sont mathématiquement identiques.
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After the test, measure and record the winding temperature 6y  according to 8.6.2 of
IEC 60034-1. The first reading of resistance shall be taken within the time specified in Table 5
of IEC 60034-1.

6.5 Reverse rotation and locked rotor tests
6.5.1 General

For motors which do not use double-cage or deep bar rotor designs (i.e. small current
displacement) the reverse rotation test (see 6.5.2) is recommended to improve accuracy. This
is usually the case for motors up to frame size 132. For larger motors, the locked rotor test
(see 6.5.3) may give better results. This test is not recommended for motors less than 1 kW
rated dqutput power (due to inaccuracies resulting from the large rotor fesistance/of these
machinges).

6.5.2 Reverse rotation test

Couple ed ngyn
by the p nals of
the ma irrent 7

equals

NOTE T
avoid the

, i order to

Measul approximately equally spaced
betwee ihg at rated current.

It is re¢ e \s test match the values used in 6.4 at
the best. i ! s possible with the readings taken in
descendi

6.5.3 Locked

Lock tHe rotor aﬁa G g ated frequency f = fy to the terminals. The $lip will
become¢ 1,0. Increage ; i€ line current 7 equals 1,5 times rated current J.
Measui ¢ N&: R, for at least 10 values of current approximately equally [spaced
betwee ed current I including one reading at rated current.

It is re¢om s 3 g current values used for this test match the values used in 6.4 at
the be be carried out as quickly as possible with the readings taken in

descendi Itage and current.

7 Determination of motor quantities

71 General

The T-type equivalent circuit diagram (Figure 1) is normative for the motors addressed in this
standard. A simplified variant without the equivalent resistance of iron losses is given in
Figure 2. The L-type diagram (Figure 3) is provided for illustrative purposes. The diagrams
are mathematically identical.
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Rs Xs ) X7
I : I
Im e
Us Unm Xm Rre

Les résistances sqnt
converfies en -@
exemple par I'inversg
La résiptance équ
tempérpture sai

assigng

IEC 296007

Is

IEC 297/07

par I'utilisateur avant application des valet
pnction des lectures d’un dispositif thermoser

g dans le fer R;, ne doit cependant pas étre corr
2 _lors de l'application d’'une fréquence autre que la fré
e.

?

nt étre
rs (par
sible).

gée en
gquence

2 ”
Us Xia Xm o R?

IEC 298/07

Figure 3 — Schéma des circuits équivalents de type L
(sans tenir compte des pertes dans le fer)
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Resistd
actual
frequern

The eqpi

correct

IEC 296/07

IEC 297/07

i to the
by the

gquency

IEC 298/07

Figure 3 — Type-L equivalent circuit diagram (iron losses disregarded)
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7.2 Résistance de I’enroulement du stator R

La résistance de I'enroulement du stator R; est déterminée par la résistance de ligne mesurée

Ry m (voir 6.2) corrigée a une température d’enroulement de référence de 25 °C

— en cas d’enroulements a couplage en étoile (Y) ou d’enroulements a couplage en étoile

équivalents:

R = 1 kg +25
s,25 b 11,m ks +90

— en cas d’enroulements a couplage en triangle (A):

R _ 3 kg +25
s,25 ) 11,m ks +90

7.3 Reésistance équivalente de pertes dans le fer Rg,

7.3.1 Pertes constantes

La souptraction des pertes d’enroulement du stator a vide

donne |es pertes constantes P, qui sont les sommes dg

et danq le fer.

Pour chaque valeur de tension enregistré e les, pertes d’enrouleni
stator 4 vide de la puissance d’entré c antes

ou

I, =1 |pour Ieu : & étoile (Y) ou les enroulements équiva
couplage en étoilex

I =1 touplage en triangle (A).
7.3.2
Pour c S aledrs de tension enregistrées avec 50 % ou inférieures de

assign de Yessai a vide (voir 6.4) tracer les pertes constantes P,, comme d
7.3.1 p]ar rapport a

zéro, I'|ntefsection avec I'axe de la tension zéro correspond aux pertes par ventilatior]

d’entrée
t, par ver

a tension au carré U?. En extrapolant une ligne droite jusqu’a la

a vide
tilation

ent du

lents a

fension
&fini en
fension

et par

frottement Py,,.

Les pertes par ventilation et par frottement sont considérées comme indépendantes de la
charge. Elles ne sont pas comprises dans le schéma des circuits équivalents mais peuvent
étre prises en compte par la réduction de la puissance de sortie mécanique calculée. Les
pertes par frottement dépendent linéairement de la vitesse du moteur n. Les pertes par

ventilation dépendent de la puissance trois de la vitesse n?.

7.3.3 Pertes fer

Déterminer les pertes dans le fer par P;g = P — Py,
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7.2 Resistance of stator winding R

The stator winding resistance Ry is determined from the measured line resistance R ., (see
6.2) corrected to a reference winding temperature of 25 °C

— in the case of star-connected (Y) or equivalent star-connected windings:

1 k. +25
Rsas =5 Rim 'ks v

— in the case of delta-connected (A) windings:

3 % F25
Rsrs == Rym ——
2 k, + 6,

7.3  Equivalent resistance of iron losses Ry,
7.3.1 | Constant losses

Subtrag¢ting the no-load stator winding losses from the no-ic v aput gives the cpnstant
losses P which are the sum of the friction, windage apdcore

For eag¢h value of voltage recorded in 6.4, subtr winding losses ffom the

input ppwer to obtain the constant losses;

I, = 3 for

7.3.2

For ea the no-
load te voltage
square voltage
axis is H

Windag included
in the equwalent ciretit diagram but can be taken into account by reductlon of the calpulated

mechanieal’output power. Friction losses are linearly dependent on motor speed »n. Windage
losses depend on the third power of the speed »n°.

7.3.3 Iron losses

Determine the iron losses from P;, = P, — Pj,,.
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Déterminer la résistance équivalente des pertes dans le fer:

2
R _3.U,
fe — P
fe
ou
U,=Uy /\/5 pour les enroulements a couplage en étoile (Y) ou les enroulements
équivalents a couplage en étoile;
U, =4 pour les enroulements a couplage en triangle (A)x
La résis &ma des
circuits| é
Cepeng 3si it é igé S sircuit équivalent
pour ur igné i
NOTE ions de fréquence est un compromis entre|les deux

parties qui constituent la pg 5s5is~ f et pertes par courant de Foucault ~ f}) et bien

adaptée p la téle ayant des|pertes™s ifi , . /kg a 50 Hz, 1,5 T. Pour des moteurs avec tple ayant
des pertgs spécifiques b S Shieure des valeurs inférieures peuvent étre appropriées en rfaison de
limpact {éduit des e@> , .

7.4 Inductance d

As=0
des rég
inductan

alente R,’ / s devient infinie et de ce fait la partie néactive
surée résulte uniqguement de la connexion en série dgs deux

m :L

NOTE ts » voir Figure 3.

Dans ce cas, le courant de ligne I est égal au courant de magnétisation /.

Pour chacun des courants de ligne mesurés [ (voir 6.4):

Déterminer I'impédance du moteur et le facteur de puissance

— dans le cas d’enroulements a couplage en étoile (Y) ou d’enroulements équivalents a
couplage en étoile:
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Determine the equivalent resistance of iron losses:

3.U2
Rfg = ———
Pre
where
Ug =Uy /ﬁ for star-connected (Y) or equivalent star-connected windings;
Ugs =Up for delta-connected (A) windings.
The re circuit
diagra
However, the resistance R;, shall be frequency-corrected when egyivalent
circuit f
NOTE The power value of 1,5 related to frequenciva 'atlon i is€”between the two parts that make

up the ion losses (hystereS|s losses ~ f and
specific losses of 6,5 ... 8,0 W/kg at 50 Hz, 1,5
better, Id i

well-suited for electro shegt having
having specific losses of 4,00 W/kg or
Qf the eddy current loss component.

7.4 T
Ats=10Q, ve part
of the n fleSerial connection of the two inductanges.

NOTE

In this ¢

For eaq

Deter

— in thetease of star-connected (Y) or equivalent star-connected windings:
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— dans le cas d’enroulements a couplage en triangle (A):

_UAB

1

Zvﬂ

P
Déterminer le facteur de puissance: cosp=—7~>1—
U-1-3

Déterminer la résistance: R_g=Z, _y-cose

Déter

Détermfiner la réactance totale du statoys

Détermfiner I'inductance totale du stato

Tracer

caractdristique typiqueﬁ\/\ x

iner le courant de magnétisation

h cas d’enroulements a couplage en étoile (Y) ou d’enroulglents éguiva
couplage en étoile:

I =1

h cas d’enroulements a couplage en triangle (A):

les valeurs de ‘hy rap edrs de | (voir la Figure 4 po

N S

o
N -
o

e

ents a

ur une

Lm ey
\lh
~La,
— N "ag
Pours =0 ]
0A 5,00 A/Div. ) —— 50,0 A

IEC 299/07

Figure 4 — Caractéristiques typiques d’inductance L sur le courant 1
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— in the case of delta-connected (A) windings:

, _UAB
s=0 7
: P
Determine the power factor: CoOsSpp=———
U-1-43
Determine the resistance: Ro_g=Zs_y-cose

Determine the magnetizing-current

— in tll\e case of star-connected (Y) or equivalent star-connected windi
Im=1

— in the case of delta-connected (A) windings:

Determfine the total stator reactance:

Determfine the total stator inductance:

Plot the values of L We va@
>\ Lis
) N

ee Figure 4 for a typical characteristic).

e

Lm Ny
\M.
~Lt, .,
ST
Fors=0 —
0A 5,00 A/Div. [ 50,0 A

IEC 299/07

Figure 4 — Typical characteristic of inductance L over current 71
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7.5 Inductance de fuite totale L
7.5.1  Généralités

Avec de grandes valeurs de glissement, la résistance du rotor équivalente R’ / s devient

négligeable comparée a la réactance 27szfn/Lt’, et de ce fait la partie réactive de

I'impédance mesurée résulte principalement de l'inductance de fuite totale L (voir la Figure
4).

Si I’'essai de rotation inverse selon 6.5.2 a été réalisé le glissement sera plus grand (s =2,
Jrotor = 2:fN) comparé a 'essai a rotor bloqué 6.5.3 (s = 1; fio1or = fn), Mais les résultats ne
sont pgstoujours pius precis etant donme que te depfacement de courant estiern ptfus grand
et difféfe davantage du fonctionnement assigné (f,qor = 0).

Les m¢thodes décrites dans la présente norme permettent uniquer
somme| des inductances de fuite du stator et du rotor.

jner la

Si des bn pour
des mo uivre a
encoch hoteurs
aune s

Pour cf

ents a

|
(eI ¢)

buplage en étoile:
— ep cas d’e@e

L

U-1-43

puissance: cosQp =

R=Z7 cosgp

Détern']iner la rési

Déterminer le courant du stator

— dans le cas d’enroulements a couplage en étoile (Y) ou d’enroulements équivalents a
couplage en étoile:

I,=1

— dans le cas d’enroulements a couplage en triangle (A):

I =—

BRE]

Déterminer la réactance totale de fuite: X,, =NZ* -R?
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7.5 Total leakage inductance L

7.51 General

At large slip values the equivalent rotor resistance R /’/s becomes negligible compared to the

reactance 27rfon/L,’r and therefore the reactive part of the measured impedance results

mainly from the total leakage inductance L (see Figure 4).

If the reverse rotation test according to 6.5.2 has been performed, the slip will be larger
(s = 2, frotor = 2:fN) compared to the locked rotor test 6.5.3 (s = 1; fio1or = /), DUt the results
are not always more accurate as the current displacement is much larger and differs more

from rafedoperation (,oior = 0)-

The me¢thods described in this standard permit only to determine the
rotor lepkage inductances.

If design details are available, use the calculated ratio &
design|[motors (such as double-cage or deep bar rotors)
single ¢age motors the ratio k_ = L /L', = 1 shall be used b

For eagh of the measured line-currents 7 (6.5.2 or 6.6

Detern'line motor impedance and powgr facto

— int ed windings:

— in the case of delt

Determ|

Determi
- in:]ve case of star-connected (Y) or equivalent star-connected windings:

tor and

special
and for

Is=1

— in the case of delta-connected (A) windings:

Determine the total leakage reactance: Xy =VZ? —R?
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Xou

Déterminer I'inductance totale de fuite: Loy =——
2TC'fN

7.5.2 Correction du déplacement de courant par calcul

Le calcul est fondé sur I’hypothése de barres de rotor de forme rectangulaire. Pour les cas les
plus pratiques la précision de cette procédure est suffisante.

Déterminer la hauteur estimée conductrice de la barre du rotor:

h= 0’21_2_p A
100/ 1000

ou p esft le nombre de paires de pdles.

NOTE |a taille H de la carcasse du moteur est la hauteur d’arbre en millimétres. Il Celvient qu ur réelle
de la paftie conductrice de la barre soit utilisée si la conception interng’d e. Il conviept que le
facteur rgel d’effet de peau soit utilisé s’il est disponible auprés du fabxjcant; de rotors p double
cage.

Détermliner la hauteur réduite & £=h W/;r-2f-4 -7, / G pour‘des essais seldn 6.5.2
ou: 475109, pour des essais seldn 6.5.3
ou v, e

Détermfiner I'indus

Tracer |es valeurs de’L ; par rapport aux valeurs de /.

7.5.3 Correction du déplacement de courant par mesure

Les essais conformes a 6.5 doivent étre répétés a des fréquences d’alimentation différentes.
Il est recommandé d’utiliser au moins trois fréquences (fréquence assignée, moitié et quart de
fréquence assignée).

Pour chacun des courants de ligne mesurés, les valeurs d’inductance de fuite (7.5) doivent
étre tracées par rapport a la fréquence et une courbe doit étre obtenue pour extrapoler
I'inductance a f,4to = 0.

Etant donné que la dépendance par rapport a la fréquence du déplacement de courant est
une fonction complexe, aucune formule d’extrapolation ne peut étre donnée.

La précision des résultats n’est pas toujours meilleure que la formule d’estimation utilisée en
7.5.2.
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Xeou

Determine the total leakage inductance: Loy =—7""—
2m- fN

7.5.2 Current displacement correction by calculation

The calculation is based on the assumption of rectangular shaped rotor bars. For most

practical cases the accuracy of this procedure is sufficient.

Determine the estimated rotor conductor-bar height:

B = 0,21_Z_P _H
100 / 1000

where p is the number of pole-pairs.

NOTE Motor frame size H is the shaft height in millimetres. The actual conductor-ba

internal fnotor-design is known. Especially, in the case of double-cage rojars,
be used |f available from the manufacturer.

Determline ¢: f=h-\/7z'2f'4n"1®
N\

or:

where 1

Determfine the tota

Plot the

7.5.3 Current displacement correction by measurement

ged if the

ki should

06.5.2

06.5.3

The tests according to 6.5 shall be repeated at different supply frequencies. It is advisable to
use at least three frequencies (rated frequency, half and one quarter of rated frequency).

For each of the measured line currents the values of leakage inductance (see 7.5) shall be
plotted against frequency and a curve shall be obtained to extrapolate the inductance to f,to,

=0.

Since the frequency dependency of current displacement is a complex function, no

extrapolation formula can be given.

The accuracy of the results is not always better than the estimation formulae used in 7.5.2.
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7.6 Inductance de magnétisation L, et tension U,

Pour chacun des courants de magnétisation I, , déterminer I'inductance totale du stator L
de 7.4 et calculer I'inductance de fuite totale correspondante L, de 7.5 par interpolation des

valeurs déterminées linéaires avec le courant de phase /. L'inductance de magnétisa
devient:

dristiques types).
Détermiiner la tension de magnétisation:
Up=27-f Ly Im

Tracer |es valeurs de L, par rapport aux valeurs de U,

7.7 Inductances de fuite du stator et du rotor

Pour chacune des valeurs déterming
I'inductgnce de fuite totale L (voir 7.
inductances de fuite deviennent:

Tracer |es valeurs de

ductan

tion L,

ur des

4), de
.6), les

posées
hement

. Afin de

(ou Uppy)

valents

couplage en étoile:
b L J

]s :IN
— dans le cas d’enroulements a couplage en triangle (A):

[:I_N

s \/5
Déterminer I'inductance Lg de 7.7 par interpolation linéaire avec le courant du stator /.

Déterminer la tension du stator:

dans le cas d’enroulements a couplage en étoile (Y) ou d’enroulements a couplage

équivalents en étoile:
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7.6  Magnetizing inductance L, and voltage U,

For each of the magnetizing currents I, determine the total stator inductance L,; from 7.4,
and calculate the corresponding total leakage inductance L, from 7.5 by interpolating the
determined values linear with phase current /. The magnetizing inductance L,, becomes:

L

L, =Lgs—Lg =LtS_ﬁ
o

m

Plot the values of L, against the values of / (see Figure 4 for a typical characteristic).

Determline the magnetizing voltage:

Un=2n- N Lm Im

Plot the values of L, against the values of U,,.

7.7  $tator and rotor leakage inductances L and L.’

For eaph of the determined values of total stator /hductance
induct
becomég:

.4), total lpakage
leakage indug¢tances

Plot the

7.8 Inductances for calculs

For simplified calculatjonsut\m icafl e inductances are assumed to be cqgnstant.
In that fase, the@ i
NOTE |So far, all indu ed dependent on the current flowing through them. In| order to

determin i§ therefore required to obtain /g, 7,” and 7, (or U,,) for rated load.

in the gasg [ ) or equivalent star-connected windings:

in the dasé of delta-connected (A) windings:

I
Ig=—1

73

Determine the inductance Lg from 7.7 by linear interpolation with the stator current /.

Determine the stator voltage:

in the case of star-connected (Y) or equivalent star-connected windings:
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dans le cas d’enroulements a couplage en triangle (A):
U,=Uy

Déterminer la tension de magnétisation:

Uma =Us — I -Lcosm ‘R 25 +\/1—(cos¢N)2 27 fn - Ls

2 2
Um =‘\/Uma +Unmb

Détermliner I'inductance L, de 7.6 par interpolation li

Détermliner I'inductanc

7.9 Résistan@e
A partif de I'essai

Détermliner lg

fisation

Détermlinerta & courant du stator

— dpns(le*cas~d&nroulements a couplage en étoile (Y) ou d’enroulements a cquplage
épuivalents en étoile:

v="1-=1I

\/5 ’ S

— dans le cas d’enroulements a couplage en triangle (A):
1
u=U0 ; I.=—F4
V3
. . . P,
Déterminer le facteur de puissance: cosp=——

U-1-43

Déterminer I'inductance de fuite du stator Ly de 7.7 par interpolation linéaire avec le courant
du stator /.
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Un
Ug=—=

S \/g
in the case of delta-connected (A) windings:

Us=Uy

Determine the magnetizing voltage:

ma

. =0 —1 .(r‘ncm..l? m-+.l1_(r~ncm.\2 2. a1 \)
o o \ TN o, v TN N D}

Umb =I5 ( 1-(cosgN) + R o5 —cosgn - 27 fy - Ls

2 2
Un = VUma +Ump

Determline the inductance L, from 7.6 by linear interpolatiQ ith theNagnetizing voltage U,,,.

7.9 Resistance of roto

From the load test of §

Determiine the slip:

Deter
- int X ected (Y) or equivalent star-connected windings:
U
US =f ) IS =7
— int
Usg=U ; Ig=—0—
V3
. &
Determine the power factor: CoOspp=———

U-T-3

Determine the stator leakage inductance Ly from 7.7 by interpolating linear with the stator
current /.
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Déterminer la tension de magnétisation:

ke + 6
Uma =Ug =15 {COS(D'RS,ZS '&‘*‘ V1_(COS(0)2 27 IN 'Ls}

kg +25

ks + 6,
Umb = Is -|{1-(cos 2 Reos 3L _cosp-2r-fy L
mb s[ ( ®) s,25 ke + 25 @027 fN - Lg
2 2
Unm = U2 +UZ,

Déterminer I'inductance de magnétisation L, de 7.6 par interpolation linéaire avec la tension

de magnétisation U,,.

Détermliner le courant du stator:

I'=\/( Umb
"\ 2n A I

courant

du statpr 7.
Détermliner I'impédance du moteur

- d
c

Détermfiner [a

Détermline

X,'=27-fy L,

XS =2ﬂ'fN 'LS

Déterminer la résistance du rotor en référence a I’enroulement du stator et corrigée pour une

température de référence de 25 °C:
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Determine the magnetizing voltage:

ks + 6
Uma =Us =15 {COS{D'RS,ZS '&‘*‘ V1_(COS(0)2 27 IN 'Ls}

kg +25

ks + 6,
Umb = Is -|{1-(cos 2 Reos —3"7L _cosp-2r-fy L
mb s[ ( ®) s,25 ke + 25 @027 fN - Lg
2 2
Un = U2 +UZ,

Determine the magnetizing inductance L, from 7.6 by interpolating linear

magnetizing voltage U,.

Determline the rotor current: <\

2
I = A—I{cos(o +| I, -AJ1-(cos
2T[:'f‘N'Lm

Determline the rotor leakage inductance L', from
current{ /" .

Detern’Ine the motor impedance

— in the case of star-connected (Y) or,eg

— in the case of delt

X[ =2mfy L

Xc zzﬂ'f‘T\T 'Lc

with the

e rotor

X =27-fN Ly

Determine the rotor resistance referred to stator winding and corrected to a reference

temperature of 25 °C:

X, X,
. , X;n+er’_(X_XS) k. +25

Rips'=s-(X, + Xy, ) P >
A4S T 4m r+9L
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Annexe A
(informative)

Formulaire pour le calcul de résistance des pertes dans le fer Rs.

Paragraphe 6.4 Paragraphe 7.3
U I Py I Py U2
v A w A W v2

<
2NN
N
>

~\ S/
N

N
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Annex A
(informative)

Form for calculation of resistance of iron losses R¢,

Subclause 6.4

Subclause 7.3

7
A0
NN RNY
SN
AN AN
N~
7 N
YA

e
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Annexe B
(informative)

Formulaire pour le calcul de I'inductance totale du stator L

Paragraphe 6.4 Paragraphe 7.4
I Py Zs=0 R Im Xis Lis
A w Q cos ¢ Q A Q H
4/
AN
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